DocuSign Envelope ID: C9760C10-A36E-4419-A15A-2E2BC5E59B35

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA
AGREEMENT NO. 20-709-EP
AMENDMENT NUMBER 2

6/2/2022
This Amendment Number 2 (“Amendment”) is made on 2/ and amends Agreement

Number 20-709-EP dated August 12, 2019 (“Main Agreement”) and made between Virginia Hospital
Center Arlington Care Center (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia
(“County”).

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:

1. PURSUANT TO CONTRACT CLAUSE 4 CONTRACT TERM, EXERCISE THE THIRD SUBSEQUENT
CONTRACT TERM FROM JULY 1, 2022, TO JUNE 30, 2023, WITH ONE (1) ONE-YEAR RENEWALS
REMAINING.

2. EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2022, CONTRACT CLAUSE 5 IS HEREBY REVISED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

The County will pay the Contractor, for services that the Project Officer accepts, up to the maximum
amount of $297,300.00, with payment to be made in monthly installment(s) based on approved invoice
for actual expenses incurred. The County will pay the Contractor net forty-five (45) days from receipt of
an invoice that the Project Officer approves for payment. The Contractor agrees that it shall complete
the Work for the total amount specified in this section (“Contract Amount”) unless such amount is
modified as provided in this Agreement.

3. SECTION 26. IS HEREBY REVISED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

Notices will be effective when made in writing and either (a) delivered in person, (b) delivered
to an overnight delivery service or (c) deposited in the United States mail, certified or
registered. Notices should be addressed as follows:

TO THE CONTRACTOR:

Chad Ellis, Director of Security and Parking
Virginia Hospital Center Arlington Health System
1701 N George Mason Drive

Arlington, VA 22205

Phone: (703) 558-3290

Email: cellis@virginiahospitalcenter.com

TO THE COUNTY:

Arnecia Moody, Project Officer

Department of Human Services, BHC Client Services Entry
2120 Washington Blvd.

1st Floor BHD

Arlington, VA 22204

Phone: (703) 228-5530

Email: amoodyl@arlingtonva.us

Agreement 20-709-EP Amendment 2


mailto:cellis@virginiahospitalcenter.com
mailto:amoody1@arlingtonva.us

DocuSign Envelope ID: C9760C10-A36E-4419-A15A-2E2BC5E59B35

ND

Sharon T. Lewis, Purchasing Division Chief
Arlington County, Virginia

2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 500A
Arlington, Virginia 22201

Phone: (703) 228-3294

Email: slewisl@arlingtonva.us

TO COUNTY MANAGER’S OFFICE (FOR PROJECT CLAIMS):

Mark Schwartz, County Manager
Arlington County, Virginia

2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 318
Arlington, Virginia 22201

4. ADD CONTRACT CLAUSE NUMBER 33 TO THE CONTRACT AS FOLLOWS:

33. COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS:

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the County has taken various steps to protect the welfare,
health, safety and comfort of the workforce and public at large. As part of these steps, the
County has implemented various requirements with respect to health and safety including
policies with respect to social distancing, the use of face-coverings and vaccine mandates. All
County Contractors, entering County owned, controlled, or leased facilities or facilities operated
by a contractor if the services provided at that location are exclusive to Arlington County
Government or contractors with public facing responsibilities must adopt these policies for
implementation with their employees and subcontractors working on County contracts.

Contractors are required to obtain and maintain the COVID-19 vaccine status of employees or
subcontractors, require any unvaccinated or not fully vaccinated employees to follow a weekly
testing protocol established by the Contractor to submit to weekly testing, and provide any
accommodations as required by law. Contractor should submit the certification of compliance to
the Purchasing Agent at the time of contract execution and within five working days of the end
of each quarter (see Exhibits C and D). In addition, all Contractor and subcontractor employees
subject to the requirements of this section must also comply with the County COVID-19 masking
and social distancing protocols, as signed at each County location.

It is recognized that the COVID-19 pandemic is an ongoing health crisis. As such, requirements
with respect to health and safety, including vaccines and face-coverings may change over time.
Contractors are expected to adhere to the County requirements as they evolve in response to
the crisis.

For questions, the Contractor may email contractorvaccineinfo@arlingtonva.us.

5. ADD EXHIBIT C CONTRACTOR COVID-19 VACCINATION CERTIFICATION INCLUDED AS AN
ATTACHMENT TO THIS AMENDMENT 2.

Agreement 20-709-EP Amendment 2


mailto:slewis1@arlingtonva.us
mailto:contractorvaccineinfo@arlingtonva.us

DocuSign Envelope ID: C9760C10-A36E-4419-A15A-2E2BC5E59B35

6. ADD EXHIBIT D CONTRACTOR COVID-19 VACCINATION QUARTERLY COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION
INCLUDED AS AN ATTACHMENT TO THIS AMENDMENT 2.

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement, as amended shall remain in effect.

WITNESS THESE SIGNATURES:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON VIRGINIA HOSPITAL CENTER
COUNTY, VIRGINIA ARLINGTON HEALTH SYSTEM
DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
SIGNED: (_Q(W/ow [wis SIGNED: /) 2 £ LT
\__sosem1AD301462.. LDSA?IZCE(?;ESI'ATL“
PRINT NAME: DR. SHARON T. LEWIS PRINT NAME: 12¢ E111S
TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT TITLE: VHC Director of Security & Parking
6/2/2022
pate: %/ DATE: °/1/2022

Agreement 20-709-EP Amendment 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: C9760C10-A36E-4419-A15A-2E2BC5E59B35

EXHIBIT C

CONTRACTOR COVID-19 VACCINATION CERTIFICATION

O 1 hereby certify that all National Capital Treatment and Recovery employees and subcontractors
who will be working on Contract No. 20-709-EP are fully vaccinated against COVID- 19, or being
tested on a weekly basis, or are exempt pursuant to a valid reasonable accommodation under state

or federal law.

Please do not include any of your employees’ medical documentation, including vaccination records
or test results.

6/1/2022
Date: /L

DocuSigned by:

Signature; /7 z <. g

7
D5A52C827E31474...

Printed Name: Chad ETl1s

Tit] VHC Director of Security & Parking
itle:

Agreement 20-709-EP Amendment 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: C9760C10-A36E-4419-A15A-2E2BC5E59B35

EXHIBIT D

CONTRACTOR COVID-19 VACCINATION QUARTERLY COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION

By Email: Please complete the report below and return it to: contractorvaccineinfo@arlingtonva.us.

O 1 hereby certify that all National Capital Treatment and Recovery employees and subcontractors
working on Contract No. 20-709-EP are fully vaccinated against COVID-19, or being tested on a
weekly basis, or are exempt pursuant to a valid reasonable accommodation under state or federal
law.

Please do not include any of your employees’ medical documentation, including vaccination records
or test results.

6/1/2022
Date: /1/

DocuSigned by:
Signature: (—/7,/ < h

D5A52C827E31474... B
Chad Ellis VHC Director of Security & Parking

Printed Name and Title:

Company Name: YH¢ Health (virginia Hospital Center)

Company Address:

Agreement 20-709-EP Amendment 2


mailto:contractorvaccineinfo@arlingtonva.us

	TO THE CONTRACTOR:
	TO THE COUNTY:
	4.  ADD CONTRACT CLAUSE NUMBER 33 TO THE CONTRACT AS FOLLOWS:
	5. ADD EXHIBIT C CONTRACTOR COVID-19 VACCINATION CERTIFICATION INCLUDED AS AN ATTACHMENT TO THIS AMENDMENT 2.
	6. ADD EXHIBIT D CONTRACTOR COVID-19 VACCINATION QUARTERLY COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION INCLUDED AS AN ATTACHMENT TO THIS AMENDMENT 2.
	EXHIBIT C
	CONTRACTOR COVID-19 VACCINATION CERTIFICATION

		2022-06-03T07:37:41-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




